DocuSign Envelope 1D: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBAB30A973

ContractN  ° CM2371-A11
- Lt
ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR

THE PAGES DAIRY/CHESTER ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT is made by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and CONNELLY & WICKER, INC., a Florida Corporation,
whose principle office address is located at 10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite 500, Jacksonville,
Florida 32246, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”.

WHEREAS, the Board and the Consultant entered into an Agreement on November 21,
2016 to provide professional engineering design services for the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road
Intersection Improvements project - Chester Road resurfacing, Pages Dairy Road widening and
Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road intersection improvements; and

WHEREAS, the original Agreement provided for an initial performance period beginning
November 21, 2016 and ending November 20, 2018, with an option to extend upon mutual
agreement between the Consultant and the County; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2017, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement
adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including the resurfacing of an
additional 2,000’ of Chester Road, redesigning the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection
as an Urban design and Felmor Road/Pages Dairy Road intersection improvements and
widening; and

WHEREAS, on December 26, 2018, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement
extending the performance period from November 21, 2018 to May 21, 2019 to allow for additional
time to complete the additional services; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2019, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement
again adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including geotechnical

exploration, structural design and civil design to address subsurface issues; and



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBA830A973

Contract Number CM2371-A11

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2019, the parties agreed that additional time was needed to
complete the additional services added to the original Scope of Services and extended the
performance period from May 22, 2019 to May 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2019, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement
adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including the JEA watermain design.
The County was reimbursed by JEA for the costs expended for the watermain design; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2020, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement
revising the Scope of Services to include signatization and mast arm design for unknown signal
facilities at David Hallman Parkway; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2020, the parties agreed that additional time was needed to
complete the additional services added to the original Scope of Services and extended the
performance period from May 22, 2020 to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2020, the parties agreed to extend the performance period
from January 1, 2021 to May 31, 2021 to allow the Consultant additional time to complete the
Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection improvements due to a delay in coordination with
CSX for crossing signal upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the parties extended the performance period of the Agreement for an
additional one (1) year from June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022 to allow the Consultant additional time
to complete post-design services with respect to the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection
improvements; and

WHEREAS, the agreement entered into on February 3, 2022 with First Coast Railroad
allowed until December 30, 2022 to complete the review of the engineering plans with respect to
crossing signal upgrades at the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection, and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the performance period of the Agreement for an

additional one (1) year beginning June 1, 2022 and ending May 31, 2023 to allow the Consultant



DocuSign Envelope ID: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBA830A973

Contract Number CM2371-A11

additional time to complete the engineering design plans with respect to the railroad’s engineering
comments; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant notified the County Engineer that additional services were
needed for the design of the JEA 16’ reclaimed water main and 16” force main facilities along
Chester Road and for a re-design of two (2) mast arm poles as further depicted in Exhibit “1”, a
copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, on or about May 2, 2023, the parties agreed that additional time and funds
would be needed in the amount of 83,873.48 to complete the additional services; and

WHEREAS, JEA agreed to reimburse the County for the portion of the additional costs
associated with the additional JEA services and the County has since been reimbursed by JEA,
and

WHEREAS, after May 2, 2023, the performance period of the Agreement was not formally
extended, but the parties continued to perform their contractual duties and responsibilities under
the Agreement, and the parties agree by this performance there was an implied extension of the
performance period of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to memorialize the extension of the performance
period of the Contract through November 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be amended to include the additional services as further depicted in
Exhibit “1”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and to increase
the contracted amount to reflect the additional costs of said services in the amount of
$83,873.48 as depicted in Exhibit “2”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

2. The Agreement shall be further amended to extend the extend the performance period

through November 30, 2023.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBA830A973

Contract Number CM2371-A11

3. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in

full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by its

duly authorized representatives, effective on the last date below.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY “LORIDA

/

Kl?nt A. Farmer

Its: Chairman
Date: August 14, 2023

Attact ac tn Chairman’c

Approved as to form and legality by the
Nassau County Attorney

L
Its: Nassau Lounty Antorney
Date: August 14, 2023

CONNELLY & WICKER, INC.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 20C4D1F3-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBA830A973

Contract Number CM2371-A11

[ Welde

By: Richard Wclch, P.E.
Its: President

Date: 7/18/2023




DocuSign Envelope ID: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBA830A973

EXHIBIT “1”

Amendment #11

Chester Road at Pages Dairy Intersection Improvements Project

Additional Scope for Chester Road includes:

Design JEA 167 reclaimed water main and 16 force main facilities along
Chester Road and the associated plans production. Includes approximately 2790
feet of 16” reclaimed water main and 2790’ of force main. Design also includes
conflict resolutions for the existing water main and force main facilities.
($37,610.76 + $40,262.72 = $77,873.48)

Pond (Sub-consultant to Peters & Yaffee) — Mast arm structural re-design due to
railroad requiring an added median at the intersection of Chester Road and Pages
Dairy Road and resulting in a rclocation of Polec 4 with longer arms and
adjustment of sign and signal positions on Pole 6. ($6,000.00)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 20C4D1F9-1C1B-43C8-8D74-7CCBAB30A973
Exhibit “2”

Fee Proposal

Department of Public Works

Nassau County, Florida

1. Chester Road Resurfacing Project
Connelly and Wicker
DRMP
Universal Engineering
Post Design Services (L.A.)
Subtotal
2. Chester Road at Pages Dairy Intersection
Connelly and Wicker
DRMP
Peters and Yaffee
Universal Engineering
Environmental Services

Post Design Services (L.A.)

Subtotal
3. Pages Dairy Road Widening

Connelly and Wicker
DRMP

Universal Engineering
Environmental Services

G.M. Hill Engineering
Post Design Services (L.A.)

Subtotal

Total

Current
Contract
Amount

$78,950.37
$82,804.52
$24,253.44
$5,000.00

$191,008.33

$350,460.86
$81,329.03
$71,352.91
$21,449.30

$19,200.00
$20,000.00

$563,792.10

$245,701.37
$223,313.87
$34,246.40
$22,100.00

$15,034.47
$10,000.00

$505,396.11

$1,305,196.54

Amendment

#11

Amounts

$77,873.48

$6,000.00

$83,873.48

Total
Amended
Contract
Amount

$78,950.37
$82,804.52
$24,253.44
$5,000.00

$191,008.33

$428,334.34
$81,329.03
$77,352.91
$21,449.30

$19,200.00
$20,000.00

$647,665.58

$245,701.37
$223,313.87
$34,246.40
$22,100.00

$15,034.47
$10,000.00

$550,396.11

1 70.02






