
cs- 20-(0t, 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 
CONTRACT 

TRACKING NO. 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Connelly & Wicker, Inc. 
CM2371-A8 

Address:_1_0_0_6_0_S_k_in_n_e_r_L_a_k_e_D_r_iv_e_,_S_u_it_e_5_0_0 ___ Ja_c_k_s_o_n_vi_ll_e_, ___ F_L ____ 3_2_24_6 __ _ 

City State Zip 

. . Richard C. Welch President Contractor's Admm1strator Name: ______________ Title: 

Tel#: (904) 265-3030 Fax: (904) 265-3031 Email : welch@cwieng.com --------- ---------

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

C t tN Agreement for Design Services for Pages Dairy/Chesterc t tV 1 $1,305,196.54 on rac ame: _______________________ on rac a ue: ________ _ 

B 
. fD . t · Eighth Amendment extending the term of the Agreement until May 31, 2021 

ne escnp 10n: ------------------------------------

Contract Dates: From: 11121116 to: 11120118 Status: New Renew X Amend# WA/Task Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _ Single Source _ 1TB _ RFP )I( RFQ _ Coop. _ Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract #: CM2499-A8 I A fE . . c No Change ncrease mount o x1stmg ontract: _____ _ ____ _ 

New Contract Dates: 
01101121 to 5131121 TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $1,305,196.54 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

I. Engineering Services 
Submitting Department 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Comments: _______________________ _ __________ _ 

-URE APPROVAL 

/iA)~Mu 
Taco I Date ' 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Revised I 0/15/2020 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Procurement 
Office of Management & Budget 
County Attorney/Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



Contract Number CM2371-A8 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE 
PAGES DAIRY/CHESTER ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this day of 

20s2D._ by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

hereinafter referred to as the "County", and CONNELLY & WICKER, INC., a Florida 

Corporation, whose principle office address is located at 10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite 500, 

Jacksonville, Florida 32246, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant". 

WHEREAS, the Board and the Consultant entered into an agreement on November 21, 

2016 to provide professional engineering design services for the Pages Dairy Road/Chester 

Road Intersection Improvements project - Chester Road resurfacing, Pages Dairy Road 

widening and Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road intersection improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement provided for an initial performance period beginning 

November 21, 2016 and ending November 20, 2018, with an option to extend upon mutual 

agreement between the Consultant and the County; and 

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2017, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement 

adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including the resurfacing of an 

additional 2,000' of Chester Road, redesigning the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection 

as an Urban design and Felmor Road/Pages Dairy Road intersection improvements and 

widening; and 

WHEREAS, on December 26, 2018, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement 

extending the performance period from November 21 , 2018 to May 21, 2019 to allow for 

additional time to complete the additional services; and 

1 



Contract Number CM2371-A8 

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2019, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement 

again adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including geotechnical 

exploration, structural design and civil design to address subsurface issues; and 

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2019, the parties agreed that additional time was needed to 

complete the additional services added to the original Scope of Services and extended the 

performance period from May 22, 2019 to May 21 , 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2019, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement 

adding additional services to the original Scope of Services, including the JEA watermain 

design. The County was reimbursed by JEA for the costs expended for the watermain design; 

and 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2020, the parties agreed to amend the original Agreement 

revising the Scope of Services to include signalization and mast arm design for unknown signal 

facilities at David Hallman Parkway; and 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2020, the parties agreed that additional time was needed to 

complete the additional services added to the original Scope of Services and extended the 

performance period from May 22, 2020 to December 31 , 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Consultant has completed the design services for the resurfacing of 

Chester Road and the widening of Pages Dairy Road. The Consultant has requested additional 

time to complete the Pages Dairy Road/Chester Road intersection improvements due to a delay 

in coordination with CSX for crossing signal upgrades; and 

WHEREAS, Engineering Services believes it to be in the best interest of the County to 

amend the original Agreement extending the performance period from January 1, 2021 to May 

31 , 2021 to allow the Consultant additional time to complete the necessary services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and 

agreements herein contained , the parties hereto agree as follows: 

2 



Contract Number CM2371-A8 

1. In accordance with Article 4 of the original Agreement dated November 21 , 2016, the 

performance period is hereby extended for a period of time beginning January 1, 

2021 and ending May 31 , 2021. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: aco E. Pope 
Its: Designee 

Date: / a./'J--;).-}.µ, r ; 

CONNELLY & WICKER INC. 

By:-----------Its: ___________ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

3 



Contract Number CM2371-A8 

1. In accordance with Article 4 of the original Agreement dated November 21, 2016, the 

performance period is hereby extended for a period of time beginning January 1, 

2021 and ending May 31, 2021. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager 
Its: Designee 

Date: ------

ICKER INC. 

3 


